## CHAPTER XXXIX.

An Act supplemental to an act to "Authorize the City of St. Paul to loan its bonds to the St. Paul Bridge Company."

SECTION 1. City of St. Paul authorized to issue certain Bonds.
2. A further issue of Bonds authorized.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

SEC. 1. The Common Council of the city of St. Paul are Bonds authorized authorized to issue the bonds of said city, payable in not less than ten years from date, bearing interest at the rate of seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable half yearly, to an amount not exceeding five thousand four hundred dollars, (\$5,400), for the purpose of settling or adjusting a claim of Fitz Grindell and Keefer against said Bridge Company, for work done and materials furnished, in and about said bridge, in accordance with the agreement between the parties.

That the Common Council of said city of St. Paul Further issue an shall have power to pay by the issuance of bonds of said city, all thorised. other claims against the St. Paul Bridge Company for services and work or materials furnished in the construction of the bridge of said Company, not exceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000): Provided, that no claim shall be so paid without the approval of the St Paul Bridge Company, and being proved to the satisfaction of the Common Council of said city, and that all right, title and interest of the holders of such claims, shall, upon the settlement thereof, vest in said city, and said city shall be authorized to deduct the amount of claims so paid out of the tolls and revenues of said St. Paul Bridge.

Condition.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 7th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.